
., ,. • '" AGREEMENTDEED :BOOK 639 piar-F' 
This agreement is entered into on this date by and between George H. Watson ~IdEi nIna c, 

~I.' 

w", III hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA
 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part."
 

WITNESSETH:
 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 1430 Flint Street, Jonesboro, 

Arkansas, Parcel Number 12A. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of$l,OOO.OO for R.O.W. and 1 tree 
2. Remove old driveway to back ofR.O.W. line ,­
3. Construct new driveway to back of R.O.W. line 
4. Remove old sidewalk for width of property 
5. Construct new sidewalk for width of property 
6. Landscape and solid sod all area disturbed by construction 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all encumbrance with 
/


/
 

the exception of_/_'_--'-tJ"----"-t)_IJ--L-i _ 

This agreement is executed on this the .!1-- day of ~, 2002 

RO, MATA DEPT. 

BY: -h\,I~".JJ.o\OooL1!rl+/__---
orgi H. 

I ~~!Jddtlu'l< 
NJ!!LC. Watson _ 

""""'''''' 
SUBSCRIBED AND s,,~~tf~~R ME ON THIS ~ D~yOF ~, 2002. 

i Q~.-:;;;.St(JI:~:::~;: //~" 
! if MOTN<! ~': ~ ~ :ff~6; ~ WJv l ~ ~otirry Pu lIe/' 
~ ., sEAL :~: L­

SEAL ~ d' •...""4'c'- t" ..~., ~ i 
-:. ?'. '" ~.ton v"'•• ' O~ ;'"'.. '1)0... 5 .. 

"" • C:' OF tA''O , .. 
'" ",..,..,,,,,, "" 
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1430 Flint Streel>EED BOOK 639 PAnf' ••~ S'" ,. 

Parcel #12A ,q .' 

Right-of-Way 

Whereas, George H. Watson and NZln C Wats'lll, is the owner of land in Craighead 
County, Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of 
the State of Arkansas, is the owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, George H. Watson and Nan C. \Vatsoh, and city have agreed upon a right­
of-way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of George H. Watson 
and Nap C Walj~lIn, in favor of city and in favor of the land of city. 

Now, Therefore, be it agreC't, between George H. Watson tl:tlIt1illd:J:tls;bfaiUI+:leC~'V\1l,i:!aJ~l~ll:O:Il~B, and city 

on Y-iIv day of II f0: £ ., ~£ 1\ <' , 2002. 
1. George H. Watson aile Nan C. 'Natgotl, in consideration of the agreement 

hereinafter made by city, grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance 
of a street over the land George H. Watson mil! 11: a e Hlilt8@~ in City of Jonesboro, 
Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 8, 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE 
#2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTH\VEST CORNER OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE 
SOUTH 89°10'00" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 10 AFORE-SAID, 2,94 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH OC52'11" WEST 75,00 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 8 AFORESAID; 
THENCE NORTH 89°10'00" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, 2.89 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF LOT 8 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 0°50'01" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF 
BLOCK "E" AFORESAID, 7500 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING, 0.005 
ACRES, (21 &.61 SQUARE FEET). 
DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 

PART OF LOTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE 
#2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE 
SOUTH 89"10'00" EAST ALmW THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 10, AFORESAID, 2.94 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 89°10'00" EAST, ALONG SAID 
NORTH LINE, 13.59 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 5°43'25" WEST 14.58 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
49°09'49" WEST I 1.57 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 8°36'57" WEST 27.63 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
0°52'11" EAST 49.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING, 0.007 ACRES, 
(301.27 SQUARE FEET). 



(' 1­

DEED BOOK 639 PAGE 510
 

2. George H. Watson amI Nan C. \,llatsen, warrants the right-of-way against anyone 
claiming it or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 
maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land 
of George H. Watson and Nan C. Wat5otl. 

-fY\ issou-4' I 

STATEOF_••• 
COUNTY OF ::S=ci. t ks D 1\ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared George H. 

Watson =d Nam C. '~Tat5c)u, to me well known to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he had executed the same 
for the purposes therein stated and set forth. 1 

WITNESS my hand and seal this _-'-- ­ day of 
~,2002. 

","",\1""""""
~LL 16/, " 

...... ~'-( ~ rvrv~ "" 

/'# ..~.'S6Pl'~'~).\ 
! Q ....~ NOTAR'1'~·. % 
: :'8 PUalJC : : 
:. ~ NOTAR'1 : : ., • sEH.. • .. 
~ \0(",., ~:~~ 
\ \P~ "':;llOnC~"'~ I" ~~ cO ..~ 

"',,' t::- OF M\So" ...... 
II""U ......,"" 



• I 

N.w. COR. OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD
 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS.
 

- - - - -7-­
~ NORTH UNE OF LOT 10 
:Q 

It) 
(J) 

EMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 
0.007 AC. 

3)1.27 SQ. FT. PLAT~ 
::l 

~ 
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W OF 
~ 
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u.. SURVEY 

POB 18 
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PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY
 
O.(u)AC.
 ASSUMED 

218.61 SQ. FT
SW COR. OF LOT 8 IN 
BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S 
THIRD ADDITION TO THE 
CITY OF JONESBORO, 

\ 
\ SCALE 1"=20' ~\.-----

ARKANSAS. 

SOUTH UNE OF LOT 8 

--------~-_. I
~ PROPOSED RIGHT-oF·WAY UNE 20' 10' 0' 20' 

I I 
DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 

PART OF LOTS 8, 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD 
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND 
EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONES· 
BORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE SOUTH 89°10'00" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 10 AFORE­
SAID, 2.94 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°52'11" WEST 75.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 8 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 
89°10'00" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, 2.89 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8 AFORESAID; THENCE 
NORTH 0°50'01" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK "E" AFORESAID, 75.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, 
CONTAINING, 0.005 ACRES, (218.61 SQUARE FEET). 
DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 

PART OF LOTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD 
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND 
EX·OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONES· 
BORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE SOUTH 89°10'00" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 10, AFORE­
SAID, 2.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 89°10'00" EAST, ALONG SAID NORTH 
LINE, 13.59 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 5°43'25" WEST 14.58 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 49009'49" WEST 11.57 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 8°36'57" WEST 27.63 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°52'11" EAST 49.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, 
CONTAINING, 0.007 ACRES, (301.27 SQUARE FEET). 

Copyright 2002 A.E. &T., LLC 

SURVEYOR'S NOTE 
THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE 
EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, AND IS NOT ASSIGNABLE. 

GEORGE H. WATSON
 
& NAN C. WATSON
 
1430 FLINT STREET
 

DEED RECORD #393, PAGE #241
 

CLIENT: 

DRAWN: CWDlCAD 

NOT VALlD WITHOUT ORIGINAL SIGNATURE SCALE: 1" =20' 

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC 
CML ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING AND MATERIALS TESTING 

1825 EAST NETILETON AVENUE SUITE I
 
JONESBORO, AR 72401
 

PH: 870-932-3594 FAX: 870-935-1283
 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

CHECKED: 0596 DATE: 1t:l115102 SHEET 

CADO FILE: WN12A1(2) DWG#: 0414193.0011 1 OF 1 
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
1430 Flint Street
 

Lots 8, 9, and 10 Block E Coles 3rd Addition
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

4110 Lindberg Drive, Jonesboro AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
October 12, 2000 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1- 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 

Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 
420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. GibllOD, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 

October 12, 2000 

MATA
 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott
 
4110 Lindberg 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1430 Flint Street 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of October 12,2000, and find the market value to be 
$18,000. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose ofwidening Flint Street. The remaining value is $17,650 or a 
difference of$350 which is the just compensation due the owner. In addition, a temporary 
easement fee of$150 is being paid. Also damage to a tree valued at $500 is being paid. Total 
just compensation is therefore $1,000. 

Should I be offuture service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 



,. ( t-4. 

J -.. 

The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 

City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofFlint S1. The subject at 1430 Flint will lose a 

tract of land: 218.61 sq ft. 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the tax assessed 

value of $32,420 has not been used. The set back should not affect the driveway and 

the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of October 12,2000 

Value Before Taking: 11,250 sq ft x $1.60 = $18,000 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $18.000 

$18,000 

Value After Taking: 11,250 sq ft - 219 sq ft x $1.60 = $17,650 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $17.650 

$17,650 

Difference is the just compensation or $350. 

In addition a temporary easement is being used in the amount of226 sq ft. A fee of 
$150 is paid for this inconvenience. 

Construction should damage a tree in the amount of$500. This is added to total 
compensation. 

Total Compensation: 
$350 (Land) + $150 (Temporary Easement) + $500 (Tree) = $1,000 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEAJURES 

Subject Address 

Legal Description 

Cly 

Couriy 

Zip Code 

Census Tract 

Map RlIf8rllnce 

Sale Price 

DcilI of Sale 

Borrower / Clieri 

Lender 

Size (Squae Feet) 

Prk:e per SqIae Foot 

Location 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Appraiser 

DcilI of Appraised Value 

Final EsIIrMe of Vewe 

1430 Flint Street 

Lots 8,9, and 10 Block E Coles 3rd Addition 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401 

NA 

NA 

$ NA 

NA 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro· Mr Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

October 12, 2000 

$ 1,000 

Form SSD - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal softwcre by a Ia mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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(' ( . ... LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 

File No. 
Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro census Tract ~N"__A'--__ Map Reference __NA-'----- -1 
'property Ad(iess 1430 Flint Street 
Cly Jonesboro	 County -"C~ra~igll!.h,..,e""ad~ _ Stae -"A-"...R'--- _ Zip Code 72401 -----I
Legal DllSCriplklll Lots 8, 9, and 10 Block E Coles 3rd Addition 

SaIll Price $ NA DD of SaIB NA LOM Term NA yrs. Property Rigte Appraised ~ Fee 0 Leasehold 0 DB Minimis PUD 
Actual Real Estr4B TiIXIIS $ NA (yr) LOM charllllS to be paid by..$ NA other saIBs cOllCesslons -"N,,-,A'--~ ---j 

LBlldBr/CliBrt City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Address 4110 Lindberg Drive Jonesboro AR 72401 
Occupant George & Nan Watson Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to AppraisBr Before Value/After_--,V~a~lu~e~ ~-I 

LOCDm Urban SUburban Rural
 
Bul Up
 ~ Over 75\ 0 25\ to 75\ 0 Under 25\ 
GrowthRD o Futj DeY. 0 Rapil ~ Stm/ 0 Sklw 
Property Values o IncreasiIYJ ~ Stable 0 Declirtlg 
Detnanlt'Supptj o Shortage ~ In B~e 0 Oversupptj 
Mcwketing Tine o Under 3 Mos. ~ 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6 Mos. 
Presert LCIld Use 80\ 1FlIlltj _5\ 2·4 FlIlltj _5\ Apts. _\ ConOO ---LO\ Commercial 

\	 Industrial \ Vacat \ 
•	 Charve In Presert Land Use ~ Not LIketf -0 -LIketf-(*-)----=D==-TakiJ;j-·-PIa2 (*) 
•	 (*) From To _ 

PreOOmlnart OcCUpalCy ~ Owner 0 Tenart __5_\ VCK:art 
Single FlIlltj Price RCI1QB $ 40 to $ 100 PreOOminart Value $ ~6c.::...5__ 
SIngle FlIllit{ Age __1_0 yrs. to ~ yrs. Predominart Age __--=5=0 yrs. 

Good Avg. Fair Poor 
Employmert stabHly D~DD 
Corwenlence to Employmert D~DD 
Corwenlence to Shopping D~DD 
Corwenience to Schools D~DD 
Adllqua:y of Public Transportation D~DD 
RecrQlonal FCK:iIIlIes O~DD 
Adllqua:y of lJIititils O[gJDD 
Property CompalibHly O[gJDD 
Prot8ction from Detrimental Conditions O~DD 
PoIce CIld Fire Protection O[gJDD 
General Appqance of Properties O[gJOD 
Appeal to Markel: O[gJDD 

Comments Including those factors, favorable or urlaYorable, *ting metabilly (e.g. publi: piIks, schools, view, noise): Subject is bound b~ Matthews to the north 
Hi hland to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No ne ative influences are noted. 

Dinenslons 75' x150' = 11,250 Sq. Ft. or Acres Corner Lot 
Zoning c~rk:akln R-1 Single Family Residential Presert ImprovemtllU [gJ do 0 do not conform to zoning regulallons 
Highest CIld best use [gJ Presert use ~~other~~~-- -,.---:------­ ---t 

Publi: Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo ~L::",e~ve~I ---I 

[gJ Street Access [gJ Public 0 PrfiD SIze ~Av~e!!.:ra~e'---- ---I 
[gJ SUrface Asphalt Shape ~R~ect~an~u~lar!......- ---I 

[gJ MainiellillCe [gJ Public 0 PrlvD VIlW -.!-A~v~er~a!ll(e~-~R~es~id~e~n~tia~I ---i 

[gJ [gJ Storm sewer [gJ Curb/Gutter Drainage -.!-A~v~er..!!aJil.'e~ ------;=--==:--I 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. Sidewalk Street L' Is the property located In aHUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area?[gJ NoOVes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorab/elncludlng any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or aliter adverse Condlllons): FEMA M No. 05031 C0131 C. 

The undersigned has reeled three reeert saIBs of propeltles most sink CIld proldrnD to subject iIId has considered these In the mlfket analysis. The descriplion Includes a dok 
.-ljustmert relIecting nwket rB:tkJn to those I8ms of sV1rk:art vatdkm between the subject CIld comparable properties. If aslgnllcart item In the comparable property is superklr 
to or more tworable than the subject property, amilus (0) ",lISIrlln Is made thus reducing the IndIcD:I value of subject; rasignllicart Item in the comparable is IrIerklr to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustmert Is made thus IncreasiYJ the Irdccilld value of the subject. 

COMPARABLE NO.1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
SEE COMPARABLE SALES 

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION 

Urban-Av 
NA 

11 250 s ftlRes 

NA 

Commerts and Conditions of Appraisal: --------------------------------1 

Final Reconciliation: Just Com ensation - $1 000 $350 - Land $150 - Tem Easement $500 - Tree 
,\"\::'.,\' ~ ~.,I,! .~: \I:!,Il ')~/!:J~"I.'I', 

_____---'O~ct=ob~e~r...:.;12~ 20~ to be $ ~l~O~O~O __1 

o Dk! 0 Ok! Not Plrtsicatjlnspecf Property 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form LND - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows· appraisal sottwcre by aIa mode, Inc. -1-BOO-ALAMODE 
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COMPARABLE SALES
 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2 
Seller/Buyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

IVY GREEN
 
Sale #1
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #3
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acrel30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acrel43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
$50,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
$1.57 
Lot 16 
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Other Sales 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price!sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy Shepherd/Ric Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
BklPg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols 
BklPg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 
Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot. 

After reviewing and adjusting the above sales for time of sale, location, and size, a value of $1.60 
has been placed on our subject. 

Therefore, (before taking) $1.60 x 11,250 sq ft = $18,000. 
(After Taking) $1.60 x 11,031 sq ft = $17,650 

Just Compensation is difference or $350.00 
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Subject Photo Page 

Stale A~R-,--- -,Z~ip,--"Code -"-72~4=0,-,-1 __County Craighead 
Scott 

p==="""---==~--=~~==~~---------~-----------------------1 

Subject 
1430 Flint Street 
5aIes Price NA 
Gross living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Tota! Bathrooms 
localion Urban-Avg 
VieW 11,250 sq ftlRes 
Site 
Qualily 
Age 

Subject 

Subject Street 

Form PICPDCSR - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mode, inc. -1-BOO-ALAMODE 
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. , . ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Bonower/Clllllt CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Adlhss 1430 Flint Street 
Cly Jonesboro Couriy Craighead 
LllIIder City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

Zip code ....:.7..=24..:..;:0:...,:.1 ---1 

*ApJWIDt II defined u thlt which Is visible, obvious, evident or manifest to the appraiser. 

ThIs unlvelsal Envi'onrnerial Addendum is for use will Nrf real estft appraisal. Orj; the stremerb which have been checked by the appraiser apjltt 
ID the ro 

ThIs addendum I8JlOI1s the resuls of the appraIser's routine inspection of and ilqulries about the subject property and Is surrounding IRa. I also stDs wta assumptions 
were rnD about the 8ldstence (or nonexistence) of Nrf hazadous substances arxVor detrlmerDIenvlrorvnertll condllons. The allllralur II not an expert environmental 
InIJlI'kI[ and therefore m~ be unaWin of existing hazardous substances arxVor detrIrneItaIenvlronmeItII condllons which may have anepHe effect on the _ and 
vu of the property. It Is possible tta tests and inspections made by aqualified environmerDIlnspector would l8Yealthe existence of hazardous m;;erials arxVor d81Jinertll 
envlronmerDl condIIons on or MOUnd the property tta would lIllQIilvett' <dIect Is saety and value. 

_X_DrilIOOg Wb Is supplied ID the subject from amurilClpa(w~r sUPPtt' which Is'consldered sa. However the oMi wClf ID be absolutely certain tta the Wb meets 
published standards Is ID have IIBsI8d ~ aI discharge paWs. 

__DrInIOOg WD Is supplied by a wei or other non-municlpal source. lis recommended tta tests be made ID be certain tta the property Is supplied with _&8 pure 
WD. 

_x_L.t Clll get 11m drinking WD from its source. the pipes, ~ all discharge points. plumbing fbclures arxVor appIiarlces. The oMi wClf ID be certain tta Wb does not 
corDln 1Il unacceptable lead level Is ID have I tested ~ all discharge points. 

_x_TIll VlluIaetllllateclIn thla Ippl1IJul1a bllld on tlla lIIumptlon that thel1lla In ldeqlllt, IUPPIy or uti, Jud-fl'll Drinking Wltlr. 

ComrnerD _ 

gm!!!!I!III!!!!!!! !11."'__WMliiliii.li!:~ 

_x_sanby Wm Is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer system. 
__sanby Wm Is disposed of by aseptic system or other sarlIlKy on site waste disposal system. The oMi waf ID determine tta the disposal system Is Dqulie and In 

lPId worlcklg condllon Is ID have I Inspected by aquaIIIed 1nspec1Dr. 
_x_TIll Yllulaetlmatad In thIIlppl1IJaal1a bIIId on tlla lIIumptlon that the Sanitary Wlltlla cllapoeed or by 11II1IIlIo1pa11lW1t' or In ldaquatl properly pe""lItecllltlmatl 

trutlMlll ayetllllln good oondIlIon. 
Comrrl8lD _ 

_x_There in no apparD signs of Soil Contaminards on or near the subject property (except as reportlld in Commeris below). I is possible tta research, inspection and 
tBstIng by aquailed environmelial inspector would l8Yealexisting arxVor potential hazardous substances arxVor detrimertal environmertal conditions on or around the 
property tta would ~ <dIect Is _ and value. 

_x_TIll VlluIaetlmlteclIn thla Ippl1lJu11a bIIId on tlla lIIumptlon that the 11JIjeot property 1a'1'II or SoU ContIllllnantl. 

Commerds _ 

NA AI or pat of the Irnprovemerds were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building mcftrIaI. The oMi wClf ID be certain tta the property Is free of
 
friable and non-frlable Asbestos Is ID have I Inspected arid tested by aqualified asbestos Inspector.
 
~The Irnprov8lll8l1ls were constructed ;iter 1979. No apJIalDIi friable Asbestos was obS8lVed (except as reported In Commerds below).
 
NA TIll vllulaetlmlteclln thla IppraJaa11a bIIId on tlla lIIumptlon tllat tllare Ia no lIIIOOntIlnad 'r/abla AabaetOi or othar hIlIrdoUl AabeltOllllltlr/a1 on tlla property.
 

Comrrl8lD _ 

_x_There were no apJliDIi IeakiIg fkJoresc8li IVt ballasts, capaclors or transformers Nrfwhere on or nearby the property (except as reported In ComI1l8lU below).
 
_x_There was no apJliDIi vlsllle or documented evidence known ID the appraiser of sol or ~ndwD conll:lninatlon from PCBs Nrfwhere on the property (except
 

as repoIted In Commerds bMIw).
 
_x_TIll vllulaetlmlteclln thIIlppl1IJaal1a bIIId on tlla lIIumptlon that tllare Ire no unoontalnecl PC8I on or .11by tlla property.
 

Commerds _ 

_x_The appraiser Is not aWin of Nrf Rcmn tests made on the subject property within the past 12 months (8lCCept as reported In Comments below).
 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of Nrf indication tta the local WD supplies have been found ID have eIev~ed levels of Rcmn or Radium.
 
_x_The appraiser Is not awin of Nrf nearby properties (except as reported In Coml1l8lU below) tta were or c~ are used for uranium, thoriIm or ralIum exlractlon
 

or phospIIMe processing.
 
_x_TIll Yllulaetlmateclln thIa Ippl1IJaal1l bIIId on tlla lIIumptlon that tlla Rldon IIv,11a at or below EPA NOOlllllllnded 1ev,1a.
 

COmmerds ~ _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal S8Ivlce 
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_X_There Is no aplIiDJi visible or documented evidence known 10 the appralser of alfJ USTs on the property nor alfJ known hIs!ofIcai use of the property tta would 
Ike~ haYe had USTs. 

_x_There lIB no awmm petroleum storage lPVor dBliv8IY facilities (including gasoline staOOns or chemical mmacturlng plants) 1oc<Dd on ~acent properties (except 
III reported In Comments below). 

__Thln lIB iIPIIDi signs of USTs exIsIlng now or In the past on the subject property. tt Is recommended tta ill Inspectkm by aqualllled UST Inspeclor be obtained 10 
del8rm1ne the Iocakln of iI'f USTs together with their condikln iIld proper registration • they are active; iIld • they are inactive, 10 determine whether they were 
deactIv<Dd In accordance with sound Industry prdces. 

_x_The vllue IItImltedln thllIpprallliII buecl on the lUumptlon that Iny tunotlonlng USTI Ira not IIlkIng Ind Ira properly reglat.rtd Ind that Iny abandoned USTI Ire 
fret '1Olll OOMamlnat1on Ind w.re properly dralntel, filled Ind "Iltel. 

Comments	 _ 

n!!!!!!i!_I!!!!!!!_:::::::::lm_·. 

_x_Thln lIB no awmm Hazardous waste SIes on the subject property or nearby the subject property (ucept IIlI8pO/t8d In Comments beloW). Hazardous WlIlte SIe 
search by a trained erwlronmental engineer may determine tta there Is OIl! or more Hazardous WlIlte SIes on or In the area of the subject property. 

_x_The vllue tltlmltedln thIIlpprallllll buecl on the lUumptlon that there Ire no Hwrdolll WHIt SI. on or nulby the IlGjeot property thet negatlv.1y affect the 
vllue or IIftty of the property. 

COmmenls	 _ 

NA AI or part of the Improvements were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam Insulalion Will acommon bulldlng material. The ontt w~ 10 be certain tta the 
property Is free of UREA formalde~de Is 10 haYe I Inspected by a qualified UREA formalde~de Inspector. 

NA The Improvements were constructed after 1982. No iIIlPiOIi UREA formalde~de materials were observed (except III reported In Comments beloW). 
NA The vllue aetlmltedln thllippralllill buecl on the lUumptlon that there II no Ilgnifloanl UFFI !nIulatlon or other UREA tOnlllldthydt mat.rlal on the property. 

Comments	 _ 

NA	 AI or part of the Improvements were constructed before 1980 when Lead Paint Will acommon building 1lllDfIaI. There Is no iIlJliID visible or known documented
 
evidence of peeling or fIakilg Lead Paint on the floors, walls or ceilings (except III reported In Comments below). The ontt w~ 10 be certain tta the property
 
Is free of surface or subsurface Lead Paint is 10 haYe • inspected by aqualifed inspeclor.
 

~The Improvements were constructed iiter 1980. No iIIlPiOIi Lead Paint Will observed (except III reported in Comments below). 
NA The value tltlmltedln thllippralllill bllllcl on the lUumptlon thai there II no fllklng or peeling Leld PllnI on the property. 

Comments	 _ 

III P:! ; "",I.51? !!"~fif~."_lm: mllm:::l~ml! Ii !Em;;"." ;1:::J__ 
_x_Thln lIB no iIPIIDi signs of Air Polutlon Ii the time of the InspectkJn nor were alfJ reported (except III reported In Comments below). The o~ w~ 10 be certain 

tta the ai Is free of pollution Is 10 have I !listed. 
_x_The value tltlmltedln thllippralllill buecl on the Iltumptlon that the property II tret of Air PoUuIlon. 
Comments _ 

.lmlil!iPI;I!I'I!!i\!!II"IIIII!!I••:il:~ :<~.:.·""i:'::tilt·.' ~ ...ll .. ~~,,@••!I::":Ii!!MI~flr-.&,*,-. :. •• :.'f~loM:....... .. :~~6'M$~"&i'f&Wt_'-.'1:::::: :;~ ;~"".~:J:~~~~ 

_x_The sIB 00es not contain atfJ iIIlPiOIi WetIarldsIflood Plains (except III reported In Comments below). The ontt w~ 10 be certain tta the sIB Is free of WetIandl1,I 
Flood Plains Is to haYe I Inspected by aqualililld erwlronmental professional. 

_x_The value tltlmltedln thllIpprallliII baud on the lUumptlon that there Ire no Wetllnda/Flood Plaine on the property (.xcept It reported In Comm.nta below). 

COmments	 _ 

_x_There lIB no other appDDt mlsce!laneous hazardous substances an<Vor detrimental environmental condlions on or In the area of the site except III indiclied below: 
Excess Noise _ 

__ RCM:liation + Electromagnetic Radiation 
__ LIgtt Po8utIon
 

WlIlte tid
 
__ Acid Mine Drainage 
__ Agrlculural Polutlon 
__ GeologIcal Hazards _ 

__ Nearby Hazardous Property 
Infectious MedIcal WlIltes 
PestIcides 

__ Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines, etc.) 

_X_ The vllue tltlmltedln thllippralllill buecl on the lUumptlon thet there Ire no 1I11ot1ll1lt01II.lWlronm.ntal Hw.. (.xcept thou reportedlbon) that would 
negatlv.1y I"ect the vllue of the property. 

When Iny of the elWlronmentlllUumptloM mlde In thlliddendum Ire not correct, the tIt/mated vallllin thlllpprl"! mlY not be valid. 

Form 69F - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive lIld open market under all conditions 
~Isb 10 a fai sale, the buyer lIld seller, ea:h idlg prudently, knowledgeabtt lIld assuming the prEe Is not atllcted by undue stimulus. Impllcl In this 
dlJfInIIon Is the consumrrndkln of a sale as of a specilled d;ie lIld the passing of tile from seller to buyer under condltklns whereby: (1) buyer lIld seller are 
typlcatj moIIvcded; (2) both parties are weI lrIormed or weI lKtiised, lIld ea:h cw::ting In wta he considers his own best Interest; (3) a reasonable time Is allowed 
for gposure In the open market; (4) paymm Is made In t8rms of cash in U.S. dollars or In terms of financial arfar1Q8merO comparable thereto; lIld (5) the price 
represerD the IlOfTllaI consideration for the property sold uratected by special or crealNe financing or sales concessklns* granted by arf)'one associated wI! 
the sale. 

* A~ulllmera 10 the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustmere are necessary 
for those cosls which are normaltf paid by seIIefs as a resul of tradition or law In a market area; these costs are readiI'I ideriifiable 
since the seier pays these costs In vlrtualtf aI sales transcw::tions. Special or crme financing lKljustments can be made 10 the 
comparable property by comparEons to financing terms offered by a third party instilutionaI Iendllr that is not a1relKly Involved In the 
property or transaction. Arti adjusbnert should not be calculated on a mechanical doUar for doUar cost of the financing or concession 
but the doIar arnourt of arf)' lKlIustmert should approldrnce the market's reaction 10 the financing or concessions based on the 
appraIser's J~. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The app~~s certlflciilon that appears In the appraisal report Is SUbject to the following 
condllons: 

1. The appraiser wi not be responsible for matters of a legal nature Ihat ctfect either the property being appraised or the title to it. The appralser assumes Ihat 
the tile Is good lIld mark8lab1e lIld, therefore, wI not render arf)' opinions about the title. The property Is appraised on the basis of I being under responsible 
ownership, 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch In the appraisal report to show approldrnce dimensions of the inprovements lIld the sketch Is Included anti to assist 
the reader of the report in visualizing the property lIld understanding the appraiser's determination of Is size. 

3. The appraiser has uamined the available fuod maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Managemert Agency (or other data sources) lIld has noted 
In the appralsal report whether the SUbject sIB Is klccded in an identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appralser Is not a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guaraIiees, express or inplied, regarding this determiniilon. 

4. The appralser wi not give testimOrti or appear In court because he or she mlKle an appraisal of the property in question, unless specific arrangements 10 do 
so have been mD beforehllld. 

5. The appraiser has estlrnaed the value of the land In the cost approcw::h Ii Is highest lIld best use lIld the inprovemere Ii their contributory value. These 
separiie valuiilons of the land lIld inprovemen!s must not be used in conjunction will arf)' other appraisal lIld are invalid I they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted In the appraisal report arf)' lKtierse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depfeclliion, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substarlces, llIl:.) observed OOrlng the inspection of the subject property or that he or she beca11e aware of ooring the normal research Involved In performing 
the appralsal. Unless otherwise stded In the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of arf)' hidden or unapparert conditions of the property or 
lKtierse environmental condlllons (including the presence of hazardous wastes, Ioxic SUbstances, etc.) Ihat would make the property more or less valuable, lIld 
has assumed that there are no such conditions lIld makes no guarartees or warranties, 8)(jlf8SS or implied, regarding the condition of the property. The 
appralser wi not be responslble for arf)' such condlllons Ihat do exist or for arf)' engineering or testing that miglt be required 10 discover whether such 
condltklns exist. Because the appraiser Is not an expert In the field of envkonmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an 
envkonmental assessmert of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the Informiilon, estimiies, lIld opinions Ihat were expressed in the appraisal report from sources Ihat he or she considers 10 be 
reliable lIld believes them to be true lIld correct. The appraiser does not assume responsibUity for the cw::curcw::y of such tems thii were furnished by other 
parties. 

8. The appralser wi not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for In the Uniorm Standal'ds of Professional Appraisal Prcw::tk:e. 

9. The appralser has based his or her appraisal report lIld valuation conclusion for an appraisal Ihat Is subject to salisfactory completion, repairs, or 
aIllriilons on the assumption that completion of the inprovements will be performed in aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appralser must provide his or her pOOr written consert before the Iender/cllert specllled In the appraisal report can distribute the appralsal report 
(including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's identity lIld professional designalions, lIld references to arf)' professional appraisal 
organlziilons or the fim wit! which the appraiser Is associated) to arf)'0n8 other than the borrower; the mortgagee or Is successors lIld assigns; the mortgage 
Insurer; consullanls; professional appralsal organiziilons: arti stce or federaltf approved financial ilstltution; or arf)' departmeri, agency, or Instrumertalily 
of the Unbd Stales or arf)' sta or the D~ of Columbia; except that the lender/cllert may dIstrIIute the property description section of the report anti 10 data 
collection or reporting servlce(s) wihout having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consett. The appraiser's wrtien consert lIld approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by arf)'0n8 to the public t1Yough lKtiel1lslng, public relallons, news, sales, or other media. 

FOOlle Ma: Form 439 6-93 Page 1of 2 Fannie Mae Form 1004B 6-93 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser cert118s cnl3(1llllS!hit: 

1. I haYe researched the subject mMket ilea cnl haYe selected a minimum at three recert saI8s at prop8ltils most similar cnl proximale to the subject property 
for conslderalkln in the saI8s compiilson iiaYsE cnl haYe nWe a doIii iIllustmert when ~ to I'lllIect the market rea:tion to trose items at slgnificillt 
valiation. If a sV1Iicillt hm In a compcrable property Is supeOOr to, or more favor~1e IIIiIl, the subject property, I haYe male a negative iIlluslmert to reduce 
the aljusted sales price at the comPil~1e iIld, r a slgnIIIcart hm In a comPil~1e property Is ImfkJr to, or less favorable than the subject property, I haYe male 
aposIlve iIlluslmert to IncreB the aljustlld saI8s price at the compcrable. 

2. I haYe taken Into consideriDJn the factors !hit haYe ill ~t on value In my developmert at the estirncie at market value In the appraisal report. I haYe not 
knoWIVf wllhheld ant sIgnIIciI1t IrIormcdkln from the appraisal report cnl I believe, to the best at my knowledge, !hit aI staemenls cnl Infonnalon In the 
appraisal report iI8 bue cnl cooect. 

3. I stBl In the appraisal report only my own ~ unblawl, cnl professional ~, opinions, cnl conclusi>ns, which iI8 subject only to the cortingert 
cnlltmlling conditions speclled In this fomI. 

4. I haYe no presert or prospecllve Irtllresl In the property !hit Is the subject to this report, cnl I haYe no p!8S8Ii or prospective personal k1Ieresl or bias with 
respect to the partk:1panIs In the transaction. I lid not base, eIher partially or completet{, my iiWfsIs iIllVor the estlmaIe at market value In the appraisal report 
on the ra:e, color, religion, sex, hiIldicap, fiIlllIiaI stmJs, or raIorIaI origin at eIher the prospectWe owners or occupillls at the subject property or at the present 
owners or occupards at the properties In the vlclnly at the subJect property. 

5. I haYe no presert or comm_ future iierest In the subject property, iIld neither my cul1'lllt or future empklymert nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal Is colllirlgn on the appraised value at the property. 

6. I was not required to report a predetermined value or direction In value !hit favors the cause of the cllert or ant reIiied party, the amourt at the value estImce, 
the iiIainmeIt at a speclle resul, or the occuroo:e at a subsequert evert In order to receive my compenscdkln iIllVor employmert for performing the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on a requested mininum valuBln, aspecific valu;4ion, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage klan. 

7. I performed this appraisal In corlonnly with the Unlorm Standiids at Profllssk>na1 Appraisal Pra:tk:e !hit were adopted cnl promulgated by the Appraisal 
Standiids Board at The Appraisal FoundcD>n cnl !hit were In place as at the elIective diD at this appraisal, will the exceptk>n at the depature provision at trose 
Standiids, which does not aplltf. I acknowledge !hit ill eslince at a reasonable tine for gposure In the open market is a condition In the deflnkIon at market value 
cnl the estlmaIe I devebped Is conslst8rt with the miikellng tine noted In the neighborhood section at this report, unless I haYe othllIWlse stcnd In the 
reconcibion section. 

8. I haYe personaItt Ir6pected the Irtllrklr cnl e»efkJr iI8aS at the subject property cnl the 8ldBrIor at aI properties listed as compcrables In the appraisal report. 
I further celtly !hit I haYe noted ant apparent or known adverse conditions In the subject inprovemem, on the subject sill, or on arrj site within the inrntIdID 
vicinity at the subject property at which I am awi18 cnl haYe male iIllustmerts for these adverse conditions In my iiaYsis at the property value to the extert !hit 
I had miiket evidence to support them. I have also commerted about the eII8ct at the adverse conditions on the rmrketabily of the subject property. 

9. I personally prepnl aI conclusions cnl opinions about the real este !hit were set forth In the appraisal report. If I relied on signlficillt professional 
assistance from iIr/ individual or individuals in the performiIlCe at the appraisal or the preparcD>n at the appraisal report, I haYe named such indlvidual(s) cnl 
disclosed the specific tasks peJformed by them In the reconclblon section at this appraisal report. I celtly !hit ant individual so named Is quallled to perform 
the tasks. I haYe not CIIthorIzed arrjone to make a chillge to iIr/ IBm In the report; therefore, r ill unauthorized change Is male to the appraisal report, I wi take 
no responsiblllly for I. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisory appralser slpd the appraisal report, he or she certifies cnl agrees !hit: 
I directtt supervise the appraiser who pr8PiIed the appraisal report, haYe reviewed the appraisal report, agree will the stremenls cnl conclusions at the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraise(scertriccdklns numbered 4t1vough 7above, cnl am taking fuI responsibilly for the appraisal cnl the appraisal report. 
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Dale SIgned: _ 
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~ 
or Slate ~~/"''''''!! !!,,,,,"""<j\ ~$' or StU License #: _ 
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D Did D Did Not Inspect Property 
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Booow.ICL~T:1 City of Jonesboro File No. 
Pfllllllltv AdlRss 1430 Flint Street 
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APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
 

This Appraisal conforms to one of the folloWing definitions: 

o Complete AppraIsal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the 
Departure ProvIsion. 

~ Limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, oran'estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report Is one of the following types: 

o Self Contained Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

o Summary Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

~ Restricted Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appraisal 5elvlce 
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• '&JtIitional Certifications to Comply with new reQuirements of Appraisal 
,. Stand.ards BoarcL..thanges to Stand.a.r.d.LR.uJe 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

No one provided significant professional assistance to the 

person si9,~~!n~!!I~,~iS report. 
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EXPERIENCE: 

EDUCATION: 

PROFESSIONAL 
MEMBERSHIP: 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF
 
BOB L. CIBSON
 

Real Estate A
 
420 W.Jeffer:pralser/ConsUltant,
 
Teleph on, Jonesboro A k
 

one: (870) 932-5206. r ansas, 72401 

Chief Appraiser for H 

financIal and real esta~~o~~~~~~~ ~~gs. 1965 to 1975, Fee Ap . 
Presld to 1980. praIser for area 

ent of H SC S ' 
constrUcted Sl~' . ervlce CorpOratIon D 
1975 to 1990. gle-family homes, one ';ot:~e~~~ed three (3) SubdiVisions 

numerous condomlnlu~s from 

B.S. Degree in Bus'
U Iness Adm' .

nlverslty In 1965 '",stration and minor' E 
'.' In conomlcs from Arkansas State 

Graduate of School of Savin s 
Indiana, 1979 to 1982 g &r Loans at UnIversity of' dl 

' n ana, BloomIngton, 
U.S. League of S .

aVlngs Associations A 
ppralsed Study Course 1965 

Principles of ReIE' .
 
a state Appraising_1 968 Audit A k
 

N ' r ansas State Unlvers'ty
 
atlonal Association of Ind I . 

Estate, 1990. ependem Fee Appraisers, Principles of Resld I 
em al Real 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990. 

Marshall and SwIfts Valuation G Id '
 
Approach, 1990. u es Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost
 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991. 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.FA, jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.FA, Little Rock, Arkansas,
 
Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock,
 
Arkansas.
 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal 
Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 10, 1995. 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.F.A., jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996. 

Legal journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas,June 3, 1999. 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18,2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

State Certified Residential Appraiser 'CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser 'CG0247, january 6, 1992. 

Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, 

Simmons Bank, Heringer Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., 
First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, MldSouth Bank, Matthews Oil Co., Heritage 
Bank, Nations Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas Federal Savings &. Loan, and 
American State Bank. 


